

Jun 20, 2016, 8:45 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92425-2
Spokane Co. Superior Court Cause No. 15-2-00436-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANASTASIA FORTSON-KEMMERER, an individual,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent-Defendant.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

George Ahrend, WSBA #25160
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

Matthew Albrecht, WSBA #36801
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246

Brandon Casey, WSBA #35050
CASEY LAW OFFICES, P.S.
1318 W. College Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 252-9700

Comm 6-20-16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REPLY	1
A. Allstate does not dispute the material facts relating to the underlying UIM action and this action for the common law tort of insurance bad faith and violations of the Insurance Fair Conduct Act	1
B. Allstate does not dispute its prior statements regarding the relationship between UIM and extra-contractual claims.....	2
C. The parties agree regarding the elements of res judicata, but Allstate incorrectly applies the elements to this case	3
1. Allstate effectively eliminates the element of res judicata requiring identical <i>quality</i> of persons by conflating it with identity of <i>persons</i> , and further ignores authority defining <i>quality</i> as analogous to <i>capacity</i> and holding that an insurer acts in a different capacity in defending a UIM claim than in other first-party insurance contexts	5
2. Allstate attempts to portray Fortson’s bad faith/IFCA action as having the same subject matter as the underlying UIM action based solely upon an argumentative characterization that is contrary to its prior statements and course of conduct as well as the applicable law	8
3. Allstate agrees regarding the sub-elements for determining whether there is an identity of cause of action, but misapplies them to the facts of this case	11
a. Because Fortson’s bad faith/IFCA action takes the result of the underlying UIM action as a given, no rights established in the underlying UIM action will be impaired.....	12

b. Allstate acknowledges that Fortson’s bad faith/IFCA action involves different evidence in its response brief, a fact confirmed by Allstate’s prior statements	13
c. Allstate’s argument that UIM and extra-contractual actions involve infringement of the same right is based on the same unwarranted characterization regarding the relationship between such claims that it uses to establish identity of subject matter.....	15
d. Allstate’s argument that UIM and extra-contractual actions involve the same transactional nucleus of facts is based on the same unwarranted characterization regarding the relationship between such claims that it uses to establish identity of subject matter and infringement of the same right	16
4. In the final analysis, Allstate has not satisfied its burden to prove that Fortson’s bad faith/IFCA action could and should have been brought at the same time as the underlying UIM action	17
D. Allstate improperly attempts to avoid judicial estoppel by arguing that its inconsistent statements were made in a different procedural context—bifurcation versus res judicata—rather than addressing the inconsistency of the statements, and interjects equitable estoppel principles into its analysis of judicial estoppel.....	19
II. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	21
<i>Berschauer Phillips Constr. Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 222, 308 P.3d 681 (2013)	5
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	6
<i>Diel v. Beekman</i> , 1 Wn. App. 874, 465 P.2d 212 (1970).....	4
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Smith</i> <i>v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	5-6
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Codispoti</i> , 63 F.3d 863 (9 th Cir. 1995)	4, 8
<i>Greene v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 569, 320 P.2d 311 (1958).....	12
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004)	6
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	4, 10
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001)	21
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn. 2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948).....	20

<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 1006 (2001).....	6-7
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wash.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	6-7
<i>Rekhter v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	13
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1499265 (W.D. Wash., Apr. 11, 2013).....	4, 8
<i>Zweber v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	4, 8

Statutes and Rules

CR 56(f).....	
RCW 4.56.100.....	12-13
RCW 48.30.015(5)(a)	11, 18
WAC 284-30-330(7).....	10-11, 18

Other Authorities

Philip A. Trautman, <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985)	4, 5
WPI 320.06.....	11, 18
